denominated in HK$ and US$. In addition, the Company will pay dividends in HK$ in the future. Any significant

exchange rate fluctuations of HK$ against RMB may have financial impacts on the Group.

The Group did not experience any material impact or difficulties in liquidity on its operations resulting from

the fluctuation in exchange rate, and no hedging transaction or forward contract arrangement was made by

the Group during the reporting period. Nevertheless, the Group will from time-to-time review and adjust the

Group’s hedging and financing strategies based on the RMB and HK$ exchange rate movement.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible

change in the US$ and HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before

(or after) tax (due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to

changes in the fair value of forward currency contracts).

Increase/

(decrease) in

US$/HK$ rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

loss before

(or after) tax

% RMB’000

2024

If the RMB weakens against the US$ (5%) 27

If the RMB strengthens against the US$ 5% (27)

If the RMB weakens against the HK$ (5%) 710

If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ 5% (710)

2023

If the RMB weakens against the US$ (5%) 26

If the RMB strengthens against the US$ 5% (26)

If the RMB weakens against the HK$ (5%) 3,150

If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ 5% (3,150)

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED  Annual Report 2024124

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

31 December 2024

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The credit risk of the Group’s financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss, pledged deposits, trade and bills receivables, deposits and other receivables,

arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these

instruments. Further quantitative data in respect of the Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from trade and